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City Pays Landfill Operator $2.6M for Spill Cleanup 
By ;.Hichael Levine 11/21/2011 

City taxpayers have picked up the tab for nearly $2.6 million worth of 

emergency cleanup after January rains washed garbage into the 

ocean from the Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill. 

The city paid or approved payment for the amount of $2.59 million, 

according to the Honolulu Department of Environmental Services. 

Waste Management, the company that manages the landfill, 

submitted 22 different invoices for reimbursement from Feb. 11 

through Sept. 30. 

The invoices submitted to the city, included at the bottom of this 

article, show that Waste Management charged the city a 10 percent "markup" for every expenditure. 

Civil Beat previously reported that in its final report submitted to the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) in 

August, Waste Management estimated costs at $2.25 million. That figure included only costs paid to contractors 

hired to help but did not include internal costs like labor, Hawaii general excise tax or the markup. 

The expenses - which include items like liner repair, pond pumping and even legal fees - stemmed from an 

administrative order issued by the EPA in late January. 

The 22 invoices submitted to the city actually totalled $2.67 million - meaning the city has not yet agreed to pay 

about $78, ooo requested by Waste Management. Environmental Services Department spokesman Markus 

Owens said those expenses were for things like legal fees and media relations - costs not covered by the city's 

contract with Waste Management. 

Everything else required by the EPA-mandated cleanup falls under the contract, Owens said. 

Owens said the city has no new information about potential fines or penalties stemming from the spill. Both the 

EPA and the Hawaii Department of Health have also said there has yet to be any enforcement action taken 

against the city or Waste Management for the January incident. 

Read the invoices submitted by Waste Management as well as Waste Management's contract with the city, both 

provided to Civil Beat by the Department of Environmental Services: 

Waste Management Invoices 

Search Civil Beat... Search 

Like 3k 

Dally Archive Topics 

CHANGE BEGINS WITH A QUESTION'" 

What questions do you 
have about Hawaii? Ask 
them here! 

About the Author 

Michael Levine 

Honoluln Rc::~::1-::,~aeiLe~ne 

Topics/ Mchael Le\ine

.SI. Discussions/ Michael LevineII 
Media 

Related Content 

Articles 

Waimanalo GUch Landfill Spill- a limeHne 

Stormwater Released Into Ocean to Avoid Larger 
Landfil Cataslrophe 

After Landfill Spill, Lots of Questions, Few Answers 

Clearop Cost landfill Company at least S2.2M 

New Delails Emerge About LandfiK Spill Response 

Primary Topic Pages 

Solid Waste In Hawaii 

Recommended Content 

~ You need to be logged into Facebook 
~ to see your friends' recent acti\iity. 

II Occupy Honolulu Protests Black 
Friday at Walmart 

76 people recommend this. 

Russian News Anchor Gives 
President Obama the Finger Over 
APEC 

81 people recommend lhis. 

n LIVE STREAM - Pierre Omldyar on 
.. Philanthropy 

14 people recommend !his. 

Facebook social p/ugin 

Follow Ci1.11 Beat 

EXHIBITK74 



res~ ...'::>!:>:~· 
l.}~e t.~,•~ U:, 

TOlAL D'JE THIS !~VOICE $.1J>l&JS 

_ry!~;.{_: 1\J.!:.Jtl?~ r~1 h 

! ,, . '<'S ,--.: 

View more documents from Civil Beat 

waste Management Landfill Contract 
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v1ew more documents from Civil Beat 

DISCUSSION: Should taxpayers have to foot the bill for cleaning up the spill at Waimanalo Gulch landfill 

earlier this year? Join the conversation below. 

2 Like Send 

Discussion 

EXHIBITK74 

https://Corlr.lC


comment... 

IComment I 
Lana Ululani Robbins • Top Commenter • University of Washington 

The city used HARDWORKJNG local people's money in the form of TAXES to pay this bill. 

Unfortunately the Democrat Regime in Hawai'i continue to INCREASE taxes and make new taxes which adversely 
affects women and children for what goes to the local, state, and federal government does NOT go to the 
keiki/children and mo'opuna/grandchildren. 

Reply· Like· November 21 at 3:13pm 

Facebook soci:11 plJgh 

Ha\13 feedback? Suggestions? Email Us! 

About Us I Contact I Terms of Service I Privacy Policy I FAQ I Subscriptions i Events I Discussions I Company Blog 

Copyright© 2011 Peer Nev.s LLC. AH rights reserved. 

All purchases subject to Hawaii and City and County of 1-!onolu!u General Excise Tax of 4.712%. 
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\/1/AIMAI\IALO GULCH SANIT,L\RY U:d\lDFILL 
/-\ DIVISIOI\! OF WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 1-·IAWAII, INC. 

92-460 FARRINGTON HIGH\/1/AY 
l(,L\POLEI, HI 9670?" 

808 668 2985x10 
INVOICE WGSL 2248 

Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

~·· ·--· 
Billi~9 f?r..~~e_peri<Jd D_ecember 2010 J=>_CS Services RE)imbursement 

WAIMANALO GULCH SANITARY LANDFILL 

Description 

Equipment/Vacuum truck and Misc. storm clean up 

PCS sub total 

2/11/2011 

Charges 

$11,580.12/ 

$11,580.12 • 
10% Mark Up $1,158.01 / 
Subtotal $12,738.13 · 
GET 4.71% $600.22 

/\ 

i l ·' •;) . . ') l 
By: \--,,../(,~-t./2-lv K, LJ /J;)lcvY'-' 
Joseph Wh'elan1 

G.M./V.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii. Inc. 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

https://12,738.13
https://1,158.01
https://11,580.12
https://11,580.12


\f\1/\lf\M\i\J/.\LCl GULCH Si-\NITAFf/ U\NDFILL 
'-\ DIVISlOb1 OF VVASTE Mf.\f,!/-\GEMEi\!T OF I-IAWAll, INC. 

92-460 Ft-\RRlh!GTON HIGHWAY 
l<APOLEI, HI 96707 
808 668 2985x10 

il\JVOICE WGSL 2249 R 2/i 1/2011 
Revised May 19, 2011 

Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
l<apolei, HI 96707 

Billing for the period January 2011 E6 South Pond Reimbursement 

WAIMANALO GULCH SANITARY LANDFILL 

Description 

E6 South Pond - Pump and miscellaneous services 
Less pipes/hoses/chest wader 

Mark-up - 10% 
GET-4.712% 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE 

Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapo!ei, HI 96707 

Charges 

$ 178,678.17 ..., 
$ , (10,073.84)(11'1"2.1:7°\) 
$ 16,860.43 1&,~?5,l>'r 
$ 8,739.10 •~ £S3 . 3.l 

$ 

https://8,739.10
https://16,860.43
https://178,678.17


W/:dll/iA1,!t\LO GULCH S/-\h!ITJ,RY L/-\i\!DFiLL 
A DIVISION OF W/-\STE fV1Al-.JAGEMENT OF HAWAII, 11\!C. 

92-t.:-60 FARRINGTON HIGHWA'( 
l(f.\,POLEI, Hi 96707 
808 668 2985 x10 

INVOICE VVGSL 2257 

3/17/2011 ::: 
Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

. ,, -
_2011 R~imbursE3ment request for unfor_esE)en cos~~..uT1dElr Contract #C48689 

Description 

Geosynthetic Supply and Installation 
see attached back up 

Mark Up -10% 
Subtotal 

GET - 4.71% 

$ 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $ 

ri /.J O 'r) . , /) 17 
By: ~tji. }\ c L,,i) /4J{,,clr£ 

Joseph Whelan 
G.M.N.P. 
Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

Charges 

$92,146.42 

$9,214.65 
101,361.07 

J 
$4,776.1.,4' lji#r 

106,137.2.t(t) 

.... • ' ~ • - J 

.. ••• ---=I'I(.f';j JI 

https://101,361.07
https://9,214.65
https://92,146.42


WAHvi/sJ'-!J\LO GULCH Si-\f\!IT/.\RY Lt'.\l\lDFILL 
/.\ DIVISION OF \fVASTE MANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, iNC. 

92-460 FARRINGTOI\J HIGHW/\Y 
!'(A.POL.El, 1---11 96707 
808 668 2985 x'IO 

INVOICE WGSL 2261 
4/15/201 i 

Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 2-12 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

• ••• ' - C ~ • < ••• > d • •-

December 2010 Reimbursement for Storm Related costs incurred under contract #C48689 
- ', . ' ~--" ·-·· ··--·-· , 

Description Charges 

GBI Cell 6 Storm Water Response $103,322.45 

Mark Up-10% $10,332.20 
Subtotal $113,654.65 

GET 4.712% $5,355.41 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $119,010.06 

G.M.N.P. ~ t lc·1/i1
Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. r1

F13.ANKJ.OOYLE,CHI~.; _
1

r (· 

Rt:FUSE DIVISION d, _Jtt,,;_,•(N{-'f /., . 

1///JA-:q~£-- f r;~I1
Please Remit to: 'fV/C' (///y/1 / / t. 

WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. / • 
92-460 Farrington Hwy. 

Kapolei, HI 96707 

EXHIBIT K74 

https://119,010.06
https://A.POL.El


VV/\l!Vl/-\N/-\LO GULCH SANIT/.\RY L.f.\!\JDFILL 
A DI\/ISIOl,J OF WASTE h!lAh!/\GEMEr\JT OF HAW/-\!i, INC. 

92-t:60 F/l,RR!i\JGTOI\J HIGHW/\Y 
!<APOLEI, HI 96707 
808 668 2985 >:'10 

lf\1\/0ICE WGSL 2262 

4/15/2011 
Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

January 2011 Reimbursement for Storm Related costs incurred under contract #C48689 

Description Charges 

GBI Cell 6 Storm Water Response $123,061.00 

Repair liner in E6, West slope and North East Corner $66,400.00 

E6 Sump; Work required to reactivate E6 Sump from storm damage $31,300.00 

Mark Up-10% $22,076.10 
Subtotal $242,837.10 

GET 4.712% $11,442.49 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $254,279.59 

G.M.N.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. FRJ\NK J. DOYLE, CHIEF , 
FiffUSE OiVISiON (\ '\y_,.d.[;Jv--· L,,7 1·11 ,, 

o\,e; • ; • : r 

1t17?JJf117,;;,t4--- &I/ 1,,,//1 
Please Remit to: 

WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 
92-460 Farrington Hwy. 

Kapolei, HI 96707 

EXHIBITK74 

https://254,279.59
https://31,300.00
https://66,400.00
https://123,061.00


VV/.\HVi/\I,J/\LO GULCH S/AJ\llTARY L/-\f\!DFIL.L 
A DIVISION OF \/\/ASTE MAhlAGEMENT OF HAWfa.. II, 11\!C. 

92-460 FARRll\!GTON HIGH\IVA Y 
KAPOLEI, Hf 96707 
808 668 2985 x'iO 

INVOICE WGSL 2263 

4/15/2011 
Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

February 2011 Reimburseme_nt for S~orm Related costs i~curreci Ur(~~r-contract #C48689 

Description Charges 

GBI Cell 6 Storm Water Response $142,258.40 

Repair liner in E6, West slope and North East Corner $83,058.27 

E6 Sump; Work required to reactivate E6 Sump from storm damage $128,210.06 

Mark Up - 10% $35,352.67f1 d~ J-tp.,,.'JDS> -7~✓ f4 •. 9)% Subtotal $388,879.40 

~Ii •J»/ Ji!<;'f> 7Pf1 9-i, 
'GET 4.712% $18,324.00 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $407,203.40 

By ~ R. uUh,~ 
Joseph Whelan 
G.M.N.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. fi~l N:< J nQYLE, CHlEF 
REiGSE orv1s10 N S,.'!eldti-fr ft,

117 
Please Remit to: /jJ'!/fJp!td~J / 11WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. ?/ / !,. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

EXHIBITK74 

https://407,203.40
https://18,324.00
https://388,879.40
https://35,352.67
https://128,210.06
https://83,058.27
https://142,258.40


WI\IM/\hi/-\U) (,ULCH t:.ANITAP.Y L;\hlDHLL 
A DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMEh!T OF 1-:AW/-UI, !i,!C. 

92-460 FARRll\!GTOI\! HIGH\/V/-\Y 
i(P,POLEI, HI 96707 
808 (:i68 2985 X·j 0 

11,JVO!CE VVGSL 2267 4/30/20ii 

Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St, Suite 212 
f(apolei, HI 96707 

'> ••••~••• •-~•-••'•'•'' ,~.,._.. -'••••~• '• • ••~•---• > •· H· ,. ►,, '"\•••✓C,,• ._,, • - - • ,"",.,_..,u., ,,-._, •,.,- ••''"' ••ws ••••• .~. -~••• .... •"' • ~,_ ••,>-, 

fVJarch 2011 Reimbursement for Storm Related Costs incurred under contract #C48689 
••. ·-. ··- •• ~-.-~-.,...'°""""''•"" ·-~·- -~- ··•~"·•- ·~· ,..,,. --- .. ,~_,_,_ ____ .,_,...... -··· . -······· --·· 

Cell E6 Storm Related Liner Repairs 
Description Charges 

See attached narrative $78,901.26 

Mark Up -10% $7,890.13 
Subtotal $86,791.39 

GET 4.712% $4,089.61 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $90,881.00 

,.·
' 'l-'j .-·, • : -, ,; 

By: "-...,,:"::{-'l:h h, lv·· 1J..x....v':'Y>-,C 
. 1 

Joseph 'Whelan 
G.fVI.N.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

https://90,881.00
https://4,089.61
https://86,791.39
https://7,890.13


VV/\lhft/.\1\!PJ.O GULCH SP.h!!T/-\RY L.Ah!DFIL !._ 

A IJIVISIOI\I OF WASTE MAhlN3EMEl,lT OF H/.\\fv/.\i!, I1\!C. 
92-460 FARR!l,JGTON HIGHWAY 

l</\POLEI, H! 96707 
808 668 2985 xi0 

Customer No. 703~5 

to: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

-• •••• -.-- ••" •••,,,.,..., .,_ •"-•• ~~••• ,.,~ ••¥•~r- •••••• '• •~•~ -• v,., •••-,-•-.•• • • 

Reimbursement for Storm Related Costs incurred under contract #C48689 
• _, ·•••• H • ~- * ·•·•-» > - ••··• • • ·••· o<'' • •••• --- ,,.. ••• • ·•• •• • • •' 0 • • > 

Storm Event Sampling by AECOM Jan. - Mar. 2011 
Description 

See attached narrative 

Marl< Up - 10% 
Subtotal 

GET 4.712% 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE 

~[Ii ✓ ?Jf3J • )o{J-?cff 
Josep~n ·fi[! i --~5c; --- Jf>>f - 3011 • 
G.M./V.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

4/30/2011 

Charges 

$17,935.67 

$1,793.57 
$19,729.24 

$929.64 

$20,658.88 

SD%--
✓ 1r-;z_. -> 

https://20,658.88
https://19,729.24
https://1,793.57
https://17,935.67


VV/-\IM/\h!/\LO GULCH S/-\l,lfT/:\l'<Y L/\i,!DFll.L 
/-\ D!\/lSIOI'-! OF \NASTI:: !Vl/.'J~AGEMHff 01:: H/\VVA!i, lh!C. 

92-t.!60 F,L\RR!l'-!GTO!\/ HIGHWA\' 
i-</\F-'OLE!, HI 96707 
808 668 2985 xi 0 

Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Depa1iment of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

... ,. ' .~ ,. , " - -
Reimbursement for Storm Related Costs incurred under contract #C48689 

Storm Event Work Plans By GEi Consultants, Jan. - Feb. 2011 
Description 

See attached narrative 

Mark Up -10% 

4/30/20'11 

Charges 

$19,204.75 

$1,920.48 
Subtotal 

GET 4.712% 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE 

/ . .r) /; -J . j /) J 
By: '----·4'---V(':h- /\ , (,.,V /1.Jl{J, 4 ,, 

I/ 
Joseph Whelan 
G.M.N.P. 

Waste Management of rlawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

$21,125.23 

$995.42 

$22,120.65 

https://22,120.65
https://21,125.23
https://1,920.48
https://19,204.75


W/-\IM!\!,!/-\1..0 C:'ULCl-l S1\l\1/TJ>J::Y L/-\h!Df=IU. 
f.\ D/\/IS!Of,J OF WA.STE fViAh!AGEivlEhlT OF i-lJWV/\il, li·K:. 

92--460 FAF<Rfl,JGTOH HIGHW,!.\Y 
f(/-\POLEI, HI 96707 
808 668 2985 xiO 

!/\!VOICE WGSL 2274 

Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
i 000 Uluohia SL, Suite 212 
!<apolei, HI 96707 

~~ •'" ·-··. ~~ 
_ . _J\pr!I 2011 Reimbursement fa: Storn,1 Relate~ c:osts i11cu.r_re_d u_11~~r_cor:itract #C48689 

Description 

1) Repair Liner in E6: $ 
2) E6 Leachate sump: $ 
3) Repair Damage to slope of West Berm Phase Ill: $ 

Sub total $ 

Mark Up -10% $ 
$ 

GET 4.712% $ 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $ 

G.M.N.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii. Inc. 

5/19/2011 

Charges 

58,376.00 / 
30,286.23/ 
37,256.18 

125,918.41 

12,591.84 
138,510.25 

6,526:60 

145,036.85 
.I\ 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

https://145,036.85
https://138,510.25
https://12,591.84
https://125,918.41
https://37,256.18
https://30,286.23
https://58,376.00


WAIIVl/\1'-JALO GULCH SAl\!IT/-\RY L/.\1'1DF!I..L 
/4, DIVISIO!\J OF WASTE fVlAfllAGEMEf\JT OF HAW/\li INC. 

92-460 F,i\RFW\JGTON HfGI-IVVAY 
l<P-POLEI, HI 96707 
808 668 2985 x'IO 

INVOICEWGSL 2277 
5/23/20·J •i 

Customer·f\Jo. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

••-• • ,.., __ • ._,,., ••>'<...,..'¼- ,......,,,.__,. ,~,,. ••••,aw,••• --~~. ,,,..- • .,_•.,,~;.,.-.,__,,..~~- ,. • .~,~.~•, ,••0 •••~ , ••••• < •=•• ••""'"-.l"'"' •~h•,••••..--;.,..•,--; • .,.,.~,.-,.-,-. ,,._,__,, •, - •;- • 

AECOM CQA Reimbursement for Storm Event costs incurred under contract #C48689 

Description Charges 
See attached back up for Storm Event Restoration 
_g_~c_:_3-_0t~.2.~1 ?._-_F~~~t,!,?Q,'.25,. 2011 ;Apr'11 $ 40,008.62 

Sub total $ 40,008.62 

Mark Up - 10% $ 4,000.86 
$ 44,009.48 

/GET 4.712% $ 2,073.72 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $ 46,083.20 

fi(ll ;' )50" 'JV>) , ?}(J{1- fJP2., - 2:, / D 4, I I('? 0 

~ ff ; 6)), )Dl7'{ ,.,3 oyo/ .. 9& _. 7., ?J I oc+I, (,o 

G.M.N.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii. Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

https://46,083.20
https://2,073.72
https://44,009.48
https://4,000.86
https://40,008.62
https://40,008.62
https://F~~~t,!,?Q,'.25


Wf\1!1/lANALO GULCH S,ll,NiTARY U~h!DFILL 
A DIVISION OF WASTE f\/iANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, li\JC. 

92-460 FARRINGTON HIGHWAY 
l<APOLEI, HI 96707 
808 668 2985 x1 o 

5/26/2011 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

• • • • Security c7ist lncrea~ due directly to Jan.'11 'storms under contract #C4~ 
,..,_,__.._"""' ,~,.., ....-o• . . .._... . ...,,..,_ ....... ,.. . .,...~ -----------

.. 
Description Charges -·• 

January excess security costs: $ 3,204.1:9 
~ 

February excess security costs: $ 4,984.29· 

March excess security costs: $ 2,314.14 
.:·,). 

See enclosed backup from Dano50 security. 

Sub total $ 10,502.62 

Mark Up -10% $ 1,050.26 
$ 11,552.88 

GET 4.712% $ 544.37 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $ 12,097.25 

fljl ( < :J9:;--- :;>v52 - ? o!?f1: 5D o/c, -· ?:, "otf--'g. 6 -;.,. 
fit/'·.,. J')-S - :7,,5y,,. Jof'(:~ 11-.- .- (.J,qf:, 0:-i 

waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
ft lOr W(\STE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC.LO: ld • 92-460 Farrington Hwy. . , ...... _. ,· .,. ,.._ ,...,.,n ,, ... ,, ,n. -r. 

Kapolei, HI 96707 f;t ,·;L-·!cu cur, 1'1-',,1lv:,:1•11. 

G.M.N.P. 

https://12,097.25
https://11,552.88
https://1,050.26
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VVAllvlAl'JALO GULCH SANITARY LANDFILL 
A DIVISION OF WASTE MANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, INC. 

92-460 FARRINGTON HIGHWAY 
KAPOLEI, HI 96707 

808 668 2985 x1 O 
INVOICE WGSL 2279 

5/24/2011 
Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

. . . ·- .. __ Feb.'11___ Reimbursement Stormwater Pumping_ costs_ incurred ~nder contract #C48689 ___ ~---···-~·" -· 

Description Charges 

PCS Storm Water Sediment pond and Cell E6. $ 242,562.88 j 

Mark Up -10% $ 24,256.29 / 
Subtotal $ 266,819.17 

GET 4.712% $ 12,572.52" 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $ 279,391.68 
r-

ttJ!I,J51} ~ J?,pi. - Jv f1 ·· ?~2"' -l ?:/(, 1, '15 ,'S !f 
ft!if. d)':f -· J-o{V,- ? .-;d,,a : «:;i.? <--Lo .-; :fl ( q ,·· gcf · / vl -, / , J ,C 1....) ( .By~R.LJkUv--rv 

Joseph Whelan 
G.M.N.P. 

Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
Wf.S..1:.E MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC.

80: Ld c" 1111' 9~0 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei, HI 96707 

NOiSJ1iO CIN!lNOOJ:J\f 
l-l'.11<l'':f::"8 8NiH-lnOJ:Jl:f 

https://279,391.68
https://12,572.52
https://266,819.17
https://24,256.29
https://242,562.88


VVAHViAl\l/.\LO GULCH SAI\JITARY LAf\JOFILL 
• fa. DIVIS101'4 OF WASTE MANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, lf\JC. 

92-460 FARR!l\!GTOI\I HIGHWAY 
l<APOLEI, HI 96707 

808 668 2985 x10 
11\JVOICE WGSL 2280 7J 

5/23/?}f11
:_ij 

Customer No. 703-5 

To: Refuse Division 
Department of Environmental Services 
1000 Uluohia St., Suite 212 
l<apolei, HI 96707 

..• Feb.' 11 Reimbursem::int for Misc. Stormwater Improvements costs incurred under contract #C48689 ---···--

Description Charges 

PCS Miscellaneous Storm Event charges, Feb'11 $ 4,867.67 

l,J;4<.,.: La>.....~ wj jlii~ . * ?-:).-?1 Q"'-". 

~ ,;. ,,_.;--,. ~U..... J.t'l/,u. 

Mark Up -10% $ 486.77 
Subtotal $ 5,354.44 

GET4.712% $ 252.31 

TOTAL DUE THIS INVOICE $5,606.75 

fr /I- J9>., cPS)., 3tX/-f: ~% - ;;_ <co::,, 33 

tf11-c:Jt!»-';X>S1,-;;o4f: 60 .z. - 21.:0;. )3 

Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. 

Please Remit to: 
WASTE MANAGEMENT of HAWAII, INC. 1 /. ·, 

92-460 Farrington Hwy. 
Kapolei HI 96707 

' 

_. . ' /1 t 
r°' l.' r,:: - -•r ,. • •• 
' "·- --'-1--/-,,,., 

:!·, i ... , ... ,.,. I,.,, • ...., ..... , ' ~ - ' ' .., - ' .-.. 

7/~/11 

https://5,606.75
https://5,354.44
https://4,867.67




































































APR-23-1999 FRl 07:51 AN WASTE MGMT WSTRN LEGAL FAX NO. 2062648212 P. 03/03
~~h~3 ·?J.,,~9 Wb,9 'v~in PH !~'liiff..I¼-:!fr WSTRH LEGAL FAX NO, 2062648212 r-«.).:,:J"' ........,~. 03 

ASSISTANT SECRETARY'S CERTfFICATE 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF llAWAil, INC . 

.l, Ou:.:ic C, Woodi, Auist&nt Secretary of W3$tci Manait~cnt ofHr-w~il, Inc., a 
Hawwi oorponition ("the Corporationj, do hereby certify that the following rc!Olutlon 
wns adopted. by the Board ot'D!r~tou oflhe Cotpotatlon and that ,w:h resolution MS not 
been 111nendcd, modlflcd or mol!ldiad ,nd Is In :Ml foice and effm u ofthe date hereof: 

RESOLVED, that Rn.y Rossen!. be, and hQl'eby fa, e.uthorl2Cd to negotiate 
and cxcoute by c.nd on behalf ofthe Carpen.tion any and atl agrec.mc.n.ts, 
insmuuent', doeUITlellts or papers, as he may deem appropriate or 
ncccsa11cy. per\alning to or r,:111,t\nll u, Amendment No. S, emending 
Contnct No, C4/!689 lletwccn t.hc Corporation. and the City and County 
ofHonolulu, and thnt any S\l.Ch mion taken to dait is hereby ratified anci 
approved. 

Dated: April.!.'., 1999 <... L-__ 

EXHIBITK74 
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..-------------------------------------------------,ex.C 

Yem: 

EXHIBITl-A ,:j< 1-
.t:,,.. 

a I b I c I d I c I f I g I h I i ::C:
Solid Waste Unit Price ax b Ash & Residue Unit Price d x e c & f pw Factor g x h E 

(II) 1999 165,000 $12.00 $1,980,000.00 170,000 SI0.00 $1,700,000 $3,680,000.00 1.00000 $3,680,00($0 
~ 

(12) 2000 166,650 $12.51 $2,084,791.50 173,400 $10.43 Sl,808,562 $3,845,353.50 0.95238 $3,707,951:'81 

Ct3) I 2001 I 16s,3oo I st3.04 I S2,194,632.oo I 116,soo I s10.s1 I s1,n1,816 I s4,116,44s.oo I o.90103 I s3,133,141.s3 

Ct4) I 2002 I 110,000 I s13.6o I s2,312,ooo.oo I iso,400 I s11.33 I s2,043,932 I S4.35S,932.oo I o.86384 I sJ,762,828.30 

c1s) I 2003 I 111,100 I st4.ts I s2,434,106.oo I t84,ooo I S!!.81 I s2,m,040 I s4,607,746.oo I 0.82210 I S3,790,792.63 

06) I 2004 I 113,400 I s14.78 I s2,s62,ss2.oo I 1s1,100 I s12.31 I s2,310,ss1 I s4,873,439.oo I o.1s353 I S3,8ts4ss.66 

(17) I 2005 I 175,1S0 I $15.41 j $2,699,061.50 j 185,000 j $12.84 j $2,375,400 I $5,074,461.50 I 0.74622 j $3,786,664.66 

08) I 2006 I 116,900 I s16.06 I S2,84t,o14.oo I 186,ooo I s13.39 I s2,490,s40 I ss,331,ss4.oo I 0.11068 I S3,1s9,02s.so 

(19) I 2001 I 11s,100 I s16.74 I s2,99t,43s.oo I 1s6,ooo I s13.96 I s2,s96,s60 I ss,sa1,99s.oo I o.57684 I s3,1s2,1so.s1 

(20) I 2008 f 180,500 I SI 7.45 f $3,149,725.00 I 187,000 I $14.56 I $2,722,720 I $5,872,445.00 I 0.64461 I $3,785,436.77 

(21) I 2009 I 182,250 I $18.19 I $3,315,127.50 I 187,000 f SIS.IS I $2,838,660 I $6,193,781.50 I 0.61391 I $3,777,871.68 

(22) I 2010 l t84,too I s18.96 I s3,490,S36.oo I t8s,ooo I sis.83 I s2,916,040 I s6,466,576.oo I o.ss46s I s3,1so,s11.66 

(23) I 201 I I 186,000 j $19.77 I $3,677,220.00 I 188,000 j $16.50 I $3,102,000 I $6,779,220.00 I 0.55684 I $3,774,940.86 

(24) I 2012 I 181,soo I s20.61 I s3,s10,55s.oo I 190,000 I s11.20 I s3,26a,ooo I s1,13s,sss.oo I o.s3032 I s3,1ss.120.os 

(25) I Total (sum oflines 11 thru 24) I $52,756,521.5 I 

(26) I Composite liner 400,000 sqWU"C yards@ $28.51/sqWU'C yard I S 11,404,000.00 

(27) I Excavation 8,000,000 cubic yards@ S4.00/cubic yard I $32,000,000.00 

(28) I Total (odd lines 25 through line 27) I $96,160,521.51 

<( 
I-­
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SCOPE OF SERVICES AND SCHEDULE 
W AIMANALO GULCH SANITARY LANDFILL 

SITE EXPANSION bND CELLS 4C & 8 CONSTRUCTION 

In accordance with the terms and conditions of the· Services Agreement (SA) dated October 27, 
1994, RUST Environment & Infrastructure (RUST E & I), Irvine, agrees to perform. the services 

. necessary to accomplish the following objective. 

•OBJECTIVE: 

RUST E & I, Irvine, ·will develop aconceptual design for the ho~ntal and vertical- exp~ion . • 
·of the W aimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill based on the preliminaiy study thal RUST E & I'has 
already ·performed. A set of docun:ients and drawings will be prepared by R"£lS"I:_ E & I fo <:>htain. ·: 
regulatory approval for the construction of cells 4C amt 8 Liner and Leachate Collection and 
Removal _System (LC~) based on the conceptual design. These dOCUJllCOts -~ be deve~oped 

•. in accordance with USEPA Subtitle D, 4-0CFR258.40 (Desiga: Cri~a); Chapter 342H. Hawaii·•· ... 
._revise<;i Statutes; and Title 11, Chapter 58, Solid Waste Management Control. RUST B & I wi.1,1 .. 

: also provide technical support for the construction project. • ' • .· .. . . : . . .. . .... -,:. 

':};: :'"·: ~: f~i{~~g ~~ have b~b;oken d~wn into two~~~ of"eng~eering work to ~e pelf~~~- ::· • . 
.-_·-:::~---.- . by RUST_·E &_ I:. Estimated_ co* have·been assigned to the·taski for the first-phase ?f'.wo~, .-·· ·:. ,,. 
\:'/:"·ma.for tasks (or the second phase of work have. been identified, but no_·cost have been·-assign.ed:·. . 
•-:;:-:·.. to. them since· work for that pliase may oe performed .in segments or ·each task as a whole as. 
:,···. 

• • 

·necessary at the time of executio~ 
• .......•.• •,: ., • 

. . 

' •• 
·.. ':° ,;.: ... 

• . ! • .;. ·.: .. • -.~. 

TASK 1: PRELIMINARY STUDY AND CONCEPTUAL DESIGN 
DEVELOPMKN'.f.----

RUST E & I will _pcrfonn the following subtasks under this task: 

10/94,\-· w.aim111a.f.ppl 
-EXHIBIT K7 4 101"-1.·, < 
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I A: Preliminary Study 

In April - May of 1994, RUST E & I had performed a preliminary study for expansion of theI site at Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill. That study indicated that the site could yield an 
additional• 6,770,000 cubic yards of airspace by excavating 3,820,000 cubic yards of native

I material outside the current permitted design excavation limits. 

RUST E & 1 performed a second preliminary study in the month of October, 1994, for a similar 

I TOT AL SITE EXP ANSI ON (both horizontal and vertical). This study differed from the-previous 
one in respect to using a 1:1 (horizontal : vertical) excavated and lined sideslopes and also 
utilizing the unlined areas of the currently permitted landfill f<?Otprint. According to this study,

I the site could yield approximately 15,570~000 cubic yards of.airspace in addition to the currently 
permitted site capacity. This would require a site excavation of approximately 8,500,000 cubic 
yards as compared to July, 1994 topographic conditions.. This estimated excavation quantity I includes the proposed additional excavation for 1:1 sideslopes within the permitted laridfill 
footprint area (currently UiiUned ~-only). • 

B: Conceptual Design Development 

RUST E .& I will develop a conceptual design for the "TOTAL SITE EXPANSION'.' (both 
horizontal and vertical} for the site based on the preliminazy study performed"by RUST E & I 
(see.attached drawings): This task will i.Q.volve,. but not limited to, the following activities: 

site visits and inspections to identify site conditions 

available geologic data analysis 

availabl~ weather data analysis 

preliminary surface water drainage-calculations and design 

preliminary slope stability calculations 

development of conceptual grading plans for excavation and liner & LCRS 

conceptual d~ign ~evelopment of final fill grades • 

conceptual design development of typical liner, LCRS, and cover details 

volumetric calculations to estimate the excavation quantities, airspace generated, 
refuse fill capacity, fin.al cover volume, estimated soil requirements for daily and 
interim cover, and site life calculations. 

2 10194wainu.n:1.f.ppf 
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The deliverables for this task will be, but not limited to, as follows: 

1 "=200' scale drawing showing the overall excavation grades for the site. 

l "=200 scale drawing showing the liner grades and theLCRS layout 

Site cross-sections at l "=l 00' scale at 1000' intervals with a baseline shown on all 
the plans mentioned above. 

Preliminary details for Liner, LCRS, and final cover at.suitable scales.•;. 

.. Preliminary design report for the expansion project 

All drawings mentioned in this scope of work will be developed by using the INTERGRAPH 
MICROSTATION CADD system, and all volumetric caiculations will be performed by using-the 
INTERGRAPH INROADS Digital Terrain Mod~L The -volume calcu.lp.tions will be further 
checked ~anually for accuracy. The topography to· be used for the conceptual design will ~ the 
July, 1994 aerial t9pography prepared by Walker & Associates of Seattle, Washington. All 
drawings will be ·presented in the standard 30" X 42" fonnat. 

C: Projec~ Man~gentent and workplan 

Project management for this project will be bandied oy Mohammed Quasem under the direction 
of Aff Mehr for th~ following RUST E & I activities relate_d to the above· mentioned subtasks: 

!. 
to d_evelop a workplan for this proJect 

to arrange for meetings with site personnel •• •••••. 

to arrange and conduct project meetings with RU~T personnel involved in this 
project 

to organize design development and preparation of plans ~d specifications 
. . 

to arrange and conduct periodic project progress reviews to ensure proper quality 
control 

to arrange for the production and delivery of project deliverables on a timely 
manner 

to coordinate the project with owner, contractor, and agency officials 

to track and manage the RUST E & r project expenses 

3 10-51019~waimanal.ppl 
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TASK3: 
PPORT FOR CELLS 4C AND 

-~'-

1· 

I UST E & I proposes to begin work on this task starting in the first week of November, 19 4 
an estimates that the task will be completed by 0e end of March, l 995. 

I. 
I TASK2: REGULATORY AGENCY APPROVAL FOR '~ -•~11 

ONSTRUCTION: OF CELLS 4C AND 8~~~.t// 

I The object of this 'k is to obtain approval from the· regulatory agencies fu f? coustruction of • 
Cell 4C and Cell 8 redesigned based on the conceptual design.develo according·to task 
mentioned·above. RU E & I assumes that work on this task will be • ediately after the 

I 

I - conceptual design has b n approved and accepted by the owner. The tirnated completion of 
this task is by the ~,fay, 19 . This task will involve the services of ST E & I to perform the 
_following:. • 

a) Develop a test plan to· ev te alternatives for methods r construction ofthe excavation 
an1l lining of_the ~roposed I. (hort2,?~tal : vertical) deslopes. 

b) Execution of plan per item a) to • entify method. f construction. 

c) Develop configurations of slopes, ro dfill bottom g~des for cells 4C and 8 
based on the conceptual design mentio 

I . ; • • 

I ;. . .... d) Development.of permit pl~ to be su ort by technical documentation including: 

• • Slope stability of the propo cut slope 

Sideslppe !iner stabilitY, 

•i:e lining of the excavated 

Onsi.te review 

pf9val for the revised design. 

STRUCTION DRAWINGS, QAP, AND TECHNICAL ~ 
8 CONSTRUCTION . • 

will perform the services for the following items under this task: 

odify permit drawings to fit current topographic conditions and as-built conditions o 
neighboring cells (for liner and LCRS tic-ins). 

a) 

1019+4w:aimmal.rpl 
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......-... 

b) Pr are a set ofconstruction drawings for cells 4C and 8 Liner & LCRS. The deliverabl 
will ·nclude the following: 

l 'r40' scale drawing showing the excavation grades for the construction ea, and 
a h of survey control points. This drawing will show the-latest avail le aerial 
topo phy as the background existing condition. 

l "=40' e drawing showing the grades for the top of liner d LCRS pipe 
trench layou The excavation grades from the previous dra • will be shown as 
the backgroun existing condition.· A list of control points ·u be provided for 
survey staking construction quality control. 

A minimum of tw site cross-sections will be • vided for· the area of 
development showing existing grades, the ex ation grad~, and the top of 
liner gi:acies. The sections ·1i- also show the loca • n(s) of the LGRS pipe ·trench. 

Construction details showing e bottom and deslope liners, tie-in with existing 
liner systems of ·neighboring ce , LCRS ipe trench, and temporary drainage 
structures (tf n~ary), and liner ch trenches will, al.so be-provided as part 
of the construction drawings. • • 

c) RUST E &. I will develop the Quality . uran ~Ian (QAP) for the construction ·and 
. installation' of the liner and LCR.S. fo • cells 4C • d 8. Toe QAP shall contain the 
•Technical Specifications and the Q Assurance ua1 (QAM) for this project. The 
QAP will have a section for Adde a issued by the en ·neer due to any change in the 
Q~ before or during the cons tion of this project. 

d) RUST E· & I y.111 provid technical support during the e-constiuction and the 
construction phases of this roject. Services shall include the fol wing : 

attending proje meetings. at the site to answer questio relating to the 
wings and documents 

nstruction activities by being available to the site personn to clarify 
raised during_ construction 

iss engineering changes, directives, minor revisions of drawings to r cct 
c anges in actual field conditions 

provide quantity calculations based off1ietct survey information. 

10194waimanal,(lpl 5 
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TASK4: EXTRA WORK ALLOWANCE S 50,000 

RUST E&I will perfonn various engineering design and CQA services at the request of owner 
representatives. RUST E&I services will include but are not limited to preparation of work 
plans, engineering design, field and office CQA services, and reports; performing analysis and 
studies; attending meetings with the site and regulatory agencies; copying, drafting, mailing and 
travel expenses. 

The scope, .budget, and _schedule for the work reques~ will be prepared and agreed by RUST 
• E&I and Waimanalo Gulch Sanitru:y _Landfill representatives prior to start ofwork by issning the 

attached Work Order fonn. 

The authorized RUST E&I representatives who will prepare the Work Order will be Ali Mehr 
. !fild Mohammed Quasem. . • 

The Work Order will be prepared and-submitted by the following day that the work is requested. .• 

No work will proceed until th~_Work Order has been submitted and agtCed by the Owner's 
representative. • 

wtlmanal.ppl 6 102 10/94 
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WAIMANALO GULCH SANITARY LANDFILL 
TASK 4: .EXTRA WORK ALLOWANG~ 
WORK ORDER NUMBER ____ 

WORK ORDER NAME. 

Th.is Work Order (WO) is made this date ---:-~--:-:------,,- between RUST Environment & 
):nfi:astructure (CONSULTANT) and Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill (OWNER) for-the. 
above identified agreement. 

Yfork Order Description 

RUST E&I and Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary. Landfill representatives· a6knowledge the 
following scope of work. 

Budget to complete the work to satisfaction of WGSL ~presentative $____ 

Date to complete the work to satisfaction of WGSL representative _____ 199_ 

(Agreed by RUST E&.I) (Agreed by WGSL Rep) 

By____________ By __________-,-

Date ____________ Date ___________ 

waimanal.ppl 7 (0/94 
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TASKS: SITE EXPANSION FINAL DESIGN s soo,ooo 
( ALLOWANCE ONLY - ON HOLD I 

RUST E & I will develop the final design for the TOTAL SITE EXPANSION based on the 
conceptual design developed under TASK 1. This task will involve the followiqg subtasks at 
th~ minimum: 

A: • Final Design Development 

RUST E & I will perform the following activities for the development of the final design for 
.the Waimanalo_ Gulch Sanitary Lan~l TOTALS~ EXPANSION: 

~x.tensive research of all regulatory requi.rMients,·particularly the USEPA • 
40CFR258; Chapter 342H, Hawaii revised Statutes; and Title 11, Chapter 58, 
Solid Waste Management Control 

site visits and inspections to properly .identify actual site conditions 

site ?eolagic data analys~ (Task 8 may be ~uired) 

: . weather data research and analysis 

surrace ·water drainage calculations and design including perimeter drainage 
charm.el and structures, drainage te~ces·and bench.es on the final fill slope; • 
down~etc. 

groundwater hydrology data analysis (Task 9 may be required) 

HELP model analysis for leachate generation prediction and.LC~ design 
including sump sizing ·and leachate collection pipe layout • 

slope stability calculations for typical cut slopes and refuse fill slopes, 
sideslope and° final cover • • 

design development of details for bottom and sideslope liners, LCRS, final 
cover, and drainage structures 

development of the detailed grading plan for site excav~tion 

development of the final design for the LCRS layout, sumps and risers 

8 10/9 ◄w1ima.n.al.ppl 
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development of the detailed final grades plan 

development of the construction, excavation, and fill phasing plans with input 
from the site personnel 

preparation of the revised SITE OPERATING PLAN based on the proposed 
changes to the site development plans 

preparation of a final design report for the project 

·B: Preparation of Plans 

RUST E & I wiU prepare a complete set of the SITE DEVELOPMENT PLANS based on the 
·proposed TOTAL SITE EXPANSION design mentioned above. The deliverables shall 
include, but not limited to, the following: 

l" = l 00' scale drawings of the overall site excavation 

l n = l 00' scale drawings of the liner and LCRS layout 

l" : 100' ,scale drawings of ~e site final grades 

1" =100' scale drawings of the site draina~e systems 

1"· = 50' scale site cross-sections at 500' intervals with a baseline sho~ on all 
the plans mentioned above 

l" = 200' scale plan showing construction phases for the development of the 
~ite 

Finalized details of the liner system, LCRS, sumps, risers, drainage, and final 
cover at suitable scales 

Final .design report for the expansion project 

All drawings mentioned in this scope of work will be developed by using the INTERGRAPH • 
MICRO STATION CADD system, and all volumetric calculations will be performed by using 
the INTERGRAPH INROADS Digital Tertp.in Model. The voouae-calculations will bs-fw:ili.&­
checkcd manually for accuracy. The topography to be used for the conceptual design will be 
the July, 1994 aerial topography prepared by Walker & Associates of Seattle, Washington. All 
drawings will be presented in the standard 30" X 42" format 

9 9110194waima.nal.ppt 
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PHASE II TASKS 

The tas~ mentioned in this section are the identification of work for the second phase of 
engineering; costs for these tasks have not been assigned to them. The following are the tasks 
to be performed by RUST E & I as part of the PHASE II work: 

TASK6: ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT STATEMENT .. 

The Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) for the proposed TOTAL SITE EXPANSION of 
the Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Land.fill_ will be developed by a local ( Hawaii ) engineering 
·consulting firm to be contracted to RUST E & I and agreed upon by the owner.. The EIS 
should include the following items at'the minim.um (unless otheIWise agreed upon): 

Description of the proposed project 

Description of the landfill site 

Relationship of the proposed action to land use plans, policies and controls for areas . . . . 

Anticipated environmental impacts and nij.tigative measures to be taken to 
minimize adverse impacts 

Probable advei:se e!lvironmental impacts which cannot be avoided 

Alternatives to the P.roposed as;tion 

An indication of wha:t" other interests and considerations of governmental . 
• policies are thought to offset the adverse environmental effects of the proposed 

action 

TASIC7: CONSTRUCTION QUALITY ASSURANCE (CQA) SERVICES 

RUST E & I will provide the CQA services to ensure the quality control for the constructio~ 
of the liner and LCRS. "lnis task will involve the following subtasks for each phase of 
construction: 

waim.1J1i.l.ppl 10 10/9~ 98 
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A. CQA Project Management 

This subtask will include ·project preparation and project management activities associated 
with construction quality assurance (CQA). The CQA Manager will be Douglas Brewer and 
he will represent RUST E &_ I under the direction of Ali Mehr. The following activities will 
be performed by Doug Brewer under this task: 

Review plans and specifications as required by the QAM 

Attend pre-construction meetings at the site 

_Attend project meetings at the RUST E&I Irvine office t~ develop work pl~ 

0 ffice preparation of field forms and assembly of field equipment, 

Schedule and coordinate CQA monitors to observe all field activities as 
required by the project QAM. • 

Schedule and coordinate required soils and geosynthetics laboratory testing -
programs. •. • • • 

' Traclc and,-mannge ~e CQA labor costs, laboratory costs and other necessary 
expefues. • • 

The CQA project manager will b'e supported by adm~trathie staff·as necessary . 

.l;l: CQA Field Servi~~ ~ Subgrade Preparation 

This subtask will include observations and documentation of the earthwork activities relating 
to the preparation of the liner subgrade. Activities will also include field surveying of the· 
finished subgrade to ensure proper grading per project QAP. • 

C: CQA Field Services - Soils 

Tilis subtask will consist of providing a Soil Quality Assurance Engineer (QAE) and Soil QA 
monitors for· quality assurance of the soil components construction of cell 4C and cell 8 
project. The following activities will be performed under this task: 

Provide quality assurance ~b~ervation and testing of the liner base placement in 
accordance with Section 4.0 of the QAM, 

Provide quality assurance observation of the protective soil cover placement in 
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accordance with section 6.0 of the QAM. 

Provide quality assurance observation and testing of the drainage layer 
placement and drain rock placement in the LCRS pipe trench in ·accordance 
with section 5.0 of the QAM. 

Preparation of daily field reports by field personnel and weekly reports by the 
Soils QAE. 

D: CQA Laboratory Testing.of Soils 

Laboratory testing will be performed on the soil componeµts of the projects to assure that the 
requirements of the QAP have been met. Test types and frequencies will be penoQUed in 
·accordance with the project specifications and Sections 5.3 and 6.3 of the QAM. Soils 
laboratory testing will be perfonned by RUST E & I's Palo Alto _laboratory or a certified soils 
laboratory agreed upon by RUST 'E & I and the owner. • • • 

E: CQA Field Services - Geosynthetics 

This subtask will ~~istrnf providing a Geosynthetic Quality Assurance ·Engineer (QAE} and 
Geosynthetic QA monitors for quality assurance of the geosynthetics components installation. 
Toe following activities will be.performed under this task: • . . . ...· 

. . . 
The .geosynthetic QAE and QA monito~ will be on site full fune to document, 
monitor, samp}e and test the Geosyntlietic·Clay Liner (GCL) during installation 
in accordance with Sections 1.2.7, and 13.0 of the project QAM. 

RUST p~rsonnel will be on site. full time to document, m!)nitor, _sample and test 
the Geomembrane and Geotextile components of the liner systerri during 
installation accordance with Sections 1.2.7, 9.0, an~ 10.0 of the QAM. 

Preparation of daily reports by the QA staff and a weekly report by the QAE_. 

F: CQA Laboratory Testing of Gcosynthctics 

Laboratory testing will be perfom1cd on the geosynthetics components of the projects to 
assure-tire-requirements of ffie QAP have been met. Test types and frequencies will be 
perfonned in accordance with Sections 9.0, 10.0 and 13.0 of the QAM. Geosynthetics 
laboratory testing will be performed by RUST E & I's Cincinnati laboratory or a certified 
geosynthetics laboratory agreed upon by RUST E & l and the owner. 

10/9 ◄ w,im.s.nal.ppl 12 
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G: CQA Survey Services 

RUST E & I survey crew will assist the CQA crew to ensure proper grading per the project 
plans an~ specifications, and also to collect data for the preparation _of Record Drawings (as-
builts) to be included in the final CQA report • 

H: Final CQA Documentation Report 

This subtask will consist of preparing the fir.ial. CQA documentation report at the conclusion 
of construction. The following activities will be performed under· this task: •• • • 

Prepare a final CQA documentation.report in accordance with Section 2.5 of 
-the QAM. 

Office work to prepare the record drawings based on survey data obtained 
during field survey (Subtask G) will be performed to provide the record 
drawings. • • • • 

Provide record drawings of the subgrade, tqp ~f iiner and details as requb:ed··by 
the QAM and include in the _final fCJ.}Ort. • • 

.. . . Provide project management. CADD, and administrative support-toward 
·-· .•·... ::. prepaiation ~f ~e reporf: : · • • : • • 

..... •.' • Adm.utlsbtiv~; drafting and graphic support toward preparation of the·report.. •• 
: .. 

Provide a draft report, and upon review and approval of the site, the final . 
•·report stamped by a registered professional engineer certifying the construction 

was performed in accordance-with the proj~t QAP. • • 

The final p.ocumentation reports will be available witli.in_l5 working days after the completion 
·of all construction and laboratory testing.: If requested, a preliminary draft report can be.• .•:. 
issued earlier. • • • 

. . 
TASK8: SITE GEOTECHNICAL INVESTIGATION 

RUST E & I (or local cnginecring/geotechni~al consultants contractctl-to·RYS+-C---& I and 
agreed upon by the owner ) shall perform geotechnical investigation of the site according to 
requirements for design development of the expansion projecl Specific deliverables have not 
been identified yet, but should include the following at the minimum: 9 5 

IJ • ~ w&.imanaJ.pp1 
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Site Geotechnical Plan (at least of the expansion area ) 

Site Geotechnical Cross-sections 

Site Geotechnical Investigation Report 

TASK9: SITE HYDR0GEOLOGICAL INVESTIGATION 
·..•.. 

RUST E & I (or local consultants contracted to RUST E & I arid agreed upon by the owner) 
sh:µ! conduct a thoroug~ hydrogeological investigation of the site pertaining to requirements 
for design development of the expansion project. Specific items to be investigated and task 

• deliverables will be identified by RUST B & I (design engineer) as necessafy. • • . . . . . . 

TASK 10: G4S COLLECTION A~ RECOVERY SYSTEM 

RUST E & I shall perform design development t111d pr~paratlon of plans for a complete gas 
collection and re~vexy'system for ~e Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill based on the final 
design for the expansion .project. The major subtasks ~e. but not limited to, the following: 

A. Conceptual Gas, Collection & Recovecy System Plan . . . ~ . . 

B. Regulatoxy Agency Approval 

C. Gas Collection Wells Design & Installation 

D. Gas Collection Late~als and Headers Design and Instai.lation . . 

E. Gas Flare Station J?esign & Installation 

14wainu.nal.ppl 
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TASK 11: GAS MONITORING SYSTEM 

ItUST E & I shall develop the design and prepare the plans for the Gas Monitoring System 
for the landfill: The primary subtasks for this tasks are, but [!Ot limited to, the following: 

A. Perimeter Pr~be Design & Installatio!l 

B. Gas Monitoring Plan 

. ~- . 
DBTAil.,ED SCOPE OF WORK AND ASSOCIATED COSTS FOR EACH OF THE TASKS 

• FOR TI1E PHASE lI ENGINEERING SERVICES WILL BE DEVELOPED BY RUST B & 
I AS TI1E WORX BECOME NECESSARY, • 

93 
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CONTRACT NO. C, 4 8 C 8 9 ( {)) 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this . ':1__ 5° f ~ day of ApR.1 [, 1996, by and 

between the CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, a municipal corporation of the 

State of Hawaii, hereinafter called the "CITY," and WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 

HAWAII INC. of 91-310 Hanua Street, Ewa Beach, Hawaii 96706, hereinafter called 

the "CONTRACTOR"; 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS the parties hereto have entered into an Agreement identified as 

Contract No. C48689, for the Contractor to Provide Services to Operate and Make 

Improvements to the Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary landfill, Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii, for the 

City; and 

WHEREAS the payment for services is based on the landfill tonnage tabulated 

and reported by the City; and 

WHEREAS in 1994, the tonnage reported was found to be incorrect for the 

period from January 1990 to Oc~ober 1993, which resulted in the City overpaying the 

Contractor; and 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 



WHEREAS both parties agreed to the amount of $1,604,595.84 as the 

overpayment; and 

WHEREAS the Department of Public Works now wishes to establish a 

repayment schedule; and 

WHEREAS the Contractor is ready and willing to accept a repayment schedule; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein set forth, It 

is hereby understood and agreed by and between the parties hereto to further amend 

Contract No. C48689 as follows: 

I. Minimum Specifications. 

A. Delete Paragraph 18 in its entirety and add the following new 

Paragraph 18. OVERPAYMENT: 

Both parties agree that an overpayment of $1,604,595.84 to the 

Contractor was caused by a programming error in the City's computer system during 

the period 1990 to 1993. A payment of $229,814.19 was made -in July 1994 by 

credit to the City's payment of the contractor's operating service fees, leaving a 

balance of $1,374,781.65. This balance shall be repaid in four payments by the 

Contractor as credit to the City's monthly payment due the Contractor as operating 

fees beginning with the monthly operating service fee for July 1996. 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 2 

EXHIBITS~ 
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The payment schedule will be as follows: 

II Payment Date 

July 1994 

July 1996 

January 1997 

July 1997 

January 1998 

Beginning 
Balance 

$1,604,595.84 

$1,374,781.65 

$1,031,086.65 

$687,391.65 

$343,696.65 

Payment 
Amount. 

$229,814.19 

$343,695.00 

$343,695.00 

$343,695.00 

$343,696.65 

Outstanding 
Amount 

$1,374,78J .65 

$1,031,086.65 

$687,391.65 

$343,696.65 

0.00 

AMENDMENT NO, 4 3 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract 

amendment to be executed as of the day and year first above written. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, INC. 

Federal I.D. Number '1 q- 0 I 7<-( 3. ::i. t./ 

~~ 
j).-/D' 'f7 

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 

Officer-In-Charge 
,.-,J Director and Chief Engineer 

Department of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

T. LOWELL WOLF 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 

AMENDMENT NO. 4 
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48689 

AMENDMENT NO. 3 

,sclz:, 
THIS AGREEMENT, made this ___\;_'&_+_!--.__day oda.n,u~, 199,4'., by and 

between the CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, a municipal corporation of the 

State of Hawaii,. hereinafter called the "CITY," and WASTE MANAGEMENT OF 

HAWAII INC. of 91-310 Hanua Street, Ewa Beach, Hawaii 96706, hereinafter callea 

the "CONTRACTOR"; 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS the parties hereto have entered into an Agreement Identified as 

Contract No. C48689, for the Contractor to Provide Services to Operate and Make 

Improvements to the Waimanalo Gulch Sanitary Landfill, Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii, for the 

City and County of Honolulu; and 

WHEREAS the payment for services is based on the landfill tonnage tabulated 

and reported by the City; and 

WHEREAS in 1994, the tonnage reported was found to be incorrect for the 

period from January 1990 to October 1993, which resulted in the City overpaying the 

Contractor; and 

WHEREAS the Department of Public Works now wishes to settle the 

overpayment to the Contractor; and 

EXHIBITK74 



WHEREAS the Contractor is ready and willing to accept a repayment plan; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises herein s~tforth, it 

is hereby understood. and agreed by and between the parties hereto to further amend 

Contract No. C48689 as follows: 

I. Minimum Specifications. 

A. Add Paragraph 18. OVERPAYMENT: 

Both parties agree that an overpayment of $1,604,595.84 to the 

Contractor was caused by a programming error in the City's computer system during 

the period 1990 to 1993. This amount shall be repaid over a four-year period, from 

August 1994 through July 1998, by cash or with in-kind services which will be 

negotiated by both parties at the time the transactions occur. At the end of the 

four-year period, the Contractor shall pay the remaining balance by check on July 31, 

1998. 

EXHIBITK74 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this contract 

amendment to be executed as of the day and year first above written. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

WASTE MANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, INC. 

Title DIVISION PRESDENT 

Federal I.D. Number -~2,.,9'--.,._0l.,_.,7'-"4""3..,_24"----

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 

L~ 
~ /Officer-In-Charge 
J ...- Director and Chief Engineer 

Department of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

CHRIS A. u1EBLING' 

Deputy Corporation Counsel 

EXHIBITK74 



CONTl?.ACTNO. c ,1HC88· CB) 

AMENDMENT NO. 2 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this ~O~ day of 01.Wle1/ , 1994, by and 

between the CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, a municipal corporation of the State 

_ of Hawaii, hereinafter called the "CITY," and WASTE MANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, 

INC. of 98-021 Kamehameha Highway, Aiea, Hawaii 96701, hereinafter called the 

"CONTRACTOR"; 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have entered into an agreement, identified 

as the Memorandum of Understanding for Contract No. C-48689, for the Contractor 

to Provide Services to Operate and Make Improvements to the Waimanalo Gulch 

Sanitary Landfill, Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii, for the City and County of Honolulu; and 

WHEREAS, in reference to Item 5 of that agreement, "Compliance With 

Laws And Permits, Price Adjustment For Additional Work, Minimum Specification 

Section 9 (A)," changes in the Federal Resource Conservation and Recovery Act 

(RCRA) Subtitle D Regulations, which became effective October 9, 1993, have 

imposed more stringent conditions than those in the proposed rules as they existed 

on the date of the bid submittal; and 

-1-
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WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works now wishes to amend said 

contract to add certain additional responsibilities of the Contractor to satisfy the new 

regulations; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City and the Contractor, in consideration of the 

mutual promises hereinafter set forth, hereby agree to amend Contract No. C-48689 

as follows: 

1. In Exhibit I of Addendum 3: 

Delete EXHIBIT I in its entirety and, in lieu thereof, insert the 

attached revised EXHIBIT. I. 

2. In the MINIMUM SPECIFICATIONS as revised by Addendum 3: 

. Add the following as the second paragraph of Section 3 of the 

Minimum Specifications, LANDFILL DEVELOPMENT: 

"For solid waste cells constructed after October 9, 1993, 

the Contractor will be required to install a composite liner, 

or an alternative performance-based geosyntheti~ design 

approved by the State, on the bottom of the soljd waste 

-2-
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cells. The City will pay the Contractor to furnish and install 

the composite or performance-based geosynthetic liner 

pursuant to Line 17A of EXHIBIT 1 . 

Any composite· liner will consist of,. at a minimum, a 

synthetic liner over 4feet of clay, with a leachate collection 

system above the synthetic liner. The synthetic liner shall 

be a-'flexible membrane liner designed for landfills and shall 

be a minimum 60-mils thick. The two-foot thick clay shall 

have a hydraulic conductivity of no more than l x 10·1 

--: .>,< 

cm/sec. The leachate collection system shall consist of 

collection lines resting on the synthetic liner and covered 

over with drainage material. Sufficient drainage material 

shall be installed to protect the leachate collection lines 

from being damaged by the landfill oper.ations. The 

Contractor shall be paid only for the· actual- area· of 

composite or •performance-based geosynthetic liner 

installed." 

It is further agreed that, except for the amendments set forth herein above, all 

other provisions of Contract No. _C-48689 shall remain in full force and effect. 

-3-
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have cause this contract amendment· 

to be executed as of the day and year first above written .. 

CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU 

WASTE MANAGEMENT. OF HAWAII, 
INC. 

_By ~A[_Q rlA. -,6~ • 
. Title: 1l j CQ.,. - f>AutD : c'leAA i: 
Federal I.D. Number: 99-0174324 

OttICIAL SEAL 
Joetta D. Brooks

APPROVAL RECOMMENDED: 

'Officer-ln-ol'iarge 
Director and Chief Engineer 
Department of Public Works 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY: 

\, 

As~octate CorporateC 

-4-
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~i E-< 
WASTE MANAGEMENT or BAHAII, 

EXHIBIT I 

INC. S:i 
Ea 
:>< 

:1• ~ 

year 

•solid 
waat• 

b 
unit 
price a 

C 

X b 

d 
aah & 
reaidue 

e 
unit 
price d 

f 

Xe C 

9 

♦ f 

h 
pw

factor 

1 
pw 

9 X h 

(l) 1989 468000 I 1/,•ti!, ,. 513'f1, 2¥<:I , 0 0 -c,- 'f 5 ,=>-l'i,Z'fO l.00000 ' $, ;J•l'},Z.IIV ,. 

12) 1990 276000 ,s..,. -# 'I.Z7Z11/'iO, 73000 # ,z..qt:, I 'l'ft-,cY&D,... II s,:z11;1 6i-o • o. 95238 # '1,'t7D,<'5Z.. 
11,.,., I# 13. &1 If :> .'5•/o,S.'J 'f,(3 I 1991 111000 •- 4 I, 7?1,$1/t>J HOO00 - P'il,'100 ~-11 -",Hi; 'i'/()-0.90703 

14) 1992 113000 " "·-9'3 I 11 <Joi. ?"Jo • 142000 "j. 1'1.o'i • N l,'l'J'~.3ha. IS :l,'lo/.1?9• 0.86384 II :1 ~t-'i 'it•? 

(5) 1993 114000 11.s~ 4' i:,-i 1.:X>, H3000 /I /i/,l,',l , 'IZ,!t}'i.Z.110• d 'i,o?'t.'l'lo·o.82210 ti .31-;','l--:3,,•i! I • 

(6) 1994 115000 ' , /J,3'> # ,ZIJD'(, 500 I 146000 * 1!>,i3<> • iZ,l!H. ~Ot>.JI 't,-~~.31X.1' 0.78353 ~ .3,.~r,, ,ai1., 
(7) 1995 116000 JI ,~.Of • f 2,Z-13, 2$(), 148000 # 15,'15 ' lz,?it.o,,,oo· i '/,!i7-3,'nO' 0.74622 j 3 'II?>, IZ.l 

(8) 1996 117000 6 /'].,') ✓ JI l,3l?1 l3o l 149000 II ''° .1.i!J , l,:,.,·n.)·u/ /i.-/.905,cC>Ll' 0,71068 /J 3 11111/,'ilr • ,(9) 1997 118000 ~-Ill M z1w11 3l,), 1s1000 ",1.:1-1 .• 'I z,,,,, 3'tc, ti !5,i:>t>5,1,w ·o. 67684 II :l,o-fZ!/1 t>'i I r 

( 10) 1998 119000 Z/.J.~ ✓ I 21 5?Z. »o • 1s:iooo ,, ,11. "' , ._ z.1 11,t, uo~ I .5;3:3?,oz:o -o. 6061 ;, '.3,-,-11,$'¥{,. 

( 11) 1~99 120000 
• 

;?i:.,5'1 _,.. I 2'1i'D'l JOO , 155000 I /&,55 , I 2.')Zf. 1SO' # 5,H:{,,:Sf>C>• 0.61391 ti 3,'ft7l1J'"/!:, r 
, l'),1,5 .,(12) 2000 121000 " I 25,5o ,/ I 5,r31&00 I 157000 ' .:} MS, O!iO: j, 5, '1?.i/, >':>O" 0, 58468 I, :3, "'-'·, 305 -

!13) 2001 122000 d iZ'f,50 ,1 ,. .z,:,n eoo , 158000 II ;;?o,•I? , I 1.t.H~Zo I &.,zu, 'IZ<Y o. 55684 iJ ?,,'(1,/1 IZ:CJ , 

(U) 2002 125000 Zf>,5'1 ' I .3. 17?1 fi«>' 1seooo ., ~,.ab ,. t3.'1'Wl'Jl>-~ l",!SH;d!ol<:J•o.53032 /J' 31"152,~l3 • 

(15) 2003 139000 ' /J '21..1.;J .I I 4 ?Ol,!510 I 158000 fl Z?..:Z'f I l~,5l'111,'-0• Mr,.uo,f30 ~0.50507 N »,_•'"'• n.z.. 

$55,017,327Jf 1'1,1'1Z,11Zo,...(16) Total (•ua of line• 1 tbnl 15) 

(17) Ccapoaiw liner 100,000 Sq. 'lid• • f ZS.ZS laq. yd. ' 2,825,000 
(17A) IISV ,coapo ■ lt• l:IAor. 1'7,400 "'I• :,41■ • f t 211.51 /r,q. yd. $ 3,917,274

BASIC BID (18) Total (add l1na 16 to line 17) 
ti!,759,60) 

OPTION l (19) Contractor•• pay.ant for land -o-. 

(20) BASIC BID• Option l $61 I 759,601 



EXHIBJT I 

.. 
Sol id 

b. c.' d. 
Ash and 

e. f. g . 

Wane Unit Price Ll.J!. R,sldue Unit Pric• LLl Lt..!. 
l. 1989 468,000 -o- -o- -o-
2. 1990 276,000 73,000 
3. 1991 111,000 see Note b 140,000 See Hott e 
4. 1992 ll3,000 See Note b 142,000 See Hote e 
s. 1993 11C ,000 Set Note b 143,000 See Nott 1 

6. 1994 115,000 Ste Note b 146,000 Stt Hott t 
7. 1995 116,000 Ste Note b 148,000 c. Stt Note • 
8. 199r. 117!000 Su Note b 149,000 SH Hott I 
9. 1997 118,000 Ste Note b 151,000 Stt Hott t 

10. 1998 119,000 See Note b 153,000 SH Nott t 

11. 1999 120,000 Set Note b 155,000 See Hott 1 

12. 2000 121 ;000 See Note b 157,000 SH Note t 

13. 2001 122,000 Set Note b 158,000 See !Iott t 

14. 2002 125,000 Stt Note b 158,000 • Ste Hott t 

15. 2003 139,000 See Note b 158,.000 SH Hott t 

TOTAL SUH 810 FOR tTE!1 !!OS. 1 THROUSII 15 

!!Q.!ll: 
i, Est1Nted solid waste tonnage per e&lendar yur. After 1990, approxilllilttly 

40,000 tons w111 be brought In during a r, wttk period" w1th the ret11indtr 
distributed throughout the year. 

b. Un1t priu for solid wute. Unit price shall bt 'n bid by Contractor until 
Decttlber 31, 1990, therufttr beginning January 1, 1991 and as of uch January 1st 
therufter th• unit price shall be adjusted by l5ll: of the percent ch1nge, during 
the 1-dlately preceding calendar yeir In the Consllllltr Price Index for All Urtan 
Consiners (All ltt111s) for Honolulu. 1Uwal1. u published by tho U.S. Department of 
Labor, Bureau of Ubor Statistics. For b1d purposes only tho Cons,-,- Price Index 
sllal1 bt assWMd to increau 5:l a year and thtrtfora, tht unit price will bt the 
previous yur -.ilt1pl1ed by 1.0375. 

c. Estluttd soltd wute tonnage nultlplled by solid wutt unit pr1ct. 

d. Estluttd uh and residue tonnage per calendar yur. 

•· Unit price for uh• and rn\dut. Unit price shall be as bid by Contractor unt1t 
·01c1t111er 31, 1990. ThtrHfter btglnnlng January 1, 1991 and as of each January 
1st, thereafter the un1t price shall be adjusted by lSX of the percent change. 
during tht \mediately preceding calendar ytu· 1n tht Cons~r Price lndu for All 
Urban Conswoer; (All ltt11s) for Honolulu, Ha~II, IS publ1shtd by tht U.S. 
Oepart•nt of Labor, Bureau of tabor Stlt1stlcs. For ,bid purposes only tht 
Con· •~ Prlct lndex shall be uslllltd to increase 5S a year 11nd. thtnfort, the unit 
pri l1 be the previous year multlplhd by 1.0375. 

f. EHl.-.. ~ed uh and residue tonnage lllUltJplltd by uh and residue unit price, 

g, Solid w.iste cost plus the 11sh and residue cost. 

EXHIBIT I 
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c. 48889 ( A') 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

THIS AGREEMENT, made this 24th day of April , 1992, by 

and between the CITY AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU, a municipal 

corporation of the state of Hawaii, hereinafter called the 

"CITY," and WASTE MANAGEMENT OF HAWAII, INC. of 98-021 Kamehameha 

Highway, Aiea, Hawaii 96701, hereinafter called the 

"CONTRACTOR"; 

WITNESSETH THAT: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto have entered into an Agreement 

•identified as Contract No. C48689, for the Contractor to Provide 

Services to Operate and Make Improvements to the Waimanalo Gulch 

sanitary Landfill, Ewa, Oahu, Hawaii, for the_ city and county of 

Honolulu; and 

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works now wishes to 

increase the scope of work to include excavation and rock 

crushing services; and 

WHEREAS, the Contractor is qualified, ready, and willing and 

able to provide such services; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises 

herein set forth, it is hereby understood and agreed by and 

between the parties hereto to amend Contract No. C48689 as 

follows: 

1. CONTRACT 

a. Delete the third sentence under Note b. of 

Exhibit I and insert the following in its 

place: 

"Thereafter beginning January 1, 1991 

and as of each January 1st thereafter the 

-1-
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unit price shall be adjusted by 85% of the 

percentage change, during the immediately 

preceding calendar year in the Consumer Price 

second Half Index for All Urban consumers 

(All Items) for Honolulu, Hawaii as 

published by the U.S. Department of Labor, 
• ' 

Bureau of Labor Statistics.''. 

b. Delete the third sentence under Note e. of 

Exhibit I and i~sert the following in its 

place: 

"Thereafter beginning January 1, 1991 

and as of each January 1s't thereafter the 

unit price shall be adjusted by.85% of the 

percentage change, during the immediately 

preceding calendar year in the Consumer Price 

Second Half Index for All Urban Consumers 

(All Items) for Honolulu, Hawaii as 

published ·by the U.S. Department of Labor, 

Bureau of Labor Statistics." 

c. Add the following as the fourth paragraph of 

Section 3 of the Minimum Specifications. 

LANDFILL DEVELOPMENT:. 

"The Contractor will be allowed to excavate 

within the landfill area to create additional 

landfill space. Excavated material is the 

property of the City. Any excavated material 

suitable for landfill cover is available to 

the Contractor at no cost." 

-2-
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d, Add the following to Section ~5 of the 

Minimum Specifications. COMPENSATION: 

"E. on or before the fifteen:th (15th) day of 

each January and July during the 

excavation, the Contractor shall invoice 

the City ~or the number of cubic yards 

of material excavated during the 

previous six month period. The number 

of cubic yards excavated can be 

estimated, provided that the contractor 

provide annually each January a 

topographic map bearing a stamp of a 

registered professional surveyor or 

engineer with appropriate cross sections 

to show the total number of cubic yards 

excavated during the previous calendar 

year. The contractor may submit such a 

topographic map more frequently. The 

Contractor will include as part of the 

invoice, any income payments received 

for sale of any excavated material, The 

contractor may allow excavated material 

to be hauled off the site at no charge 

if the City has no use.for the material 

and it is the city's best interest to 

have the excavated material removed from 

the site. 

Further, as indicated in the attached 

letter dated November 8, 1991, the unit 

price shall be $2.67 per cubic yard of 

excavated material from 

September 5, 1989 through 
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December 31, 1993. Thereafter, 

beginning January 1, 1994 and as of 

each January 1st thereafter,. the unit 

price shall be adjusted by 100% of the 

percentage change, during_the 

i=ediately preceding calendar year in 

the consumer Price second Half Index 

for All Urban Consumers (All Items} for 

Honolulu, ~awaii as published by the 

u.s. Department of Labor, Bureau of 

Labor statistics. If for any reason the 

Consumer Price Second Half Index for 

All Urban Cqnsumers (All Items) for 

Honolulu becomes unavailable, the 

Cons1.ll1\er Price Index Average for All 

Urban consumers (All Items) for Honolulu 

for the immediately preceding calendar 

year will be used. 11 

It is further agreed that, except for the amendments set 

forth herein above, all other provisions of Contract No. C48689 

shall remain in full force and effect; 
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State of Illinois 
ss. 

Coµnty of DuPage 

on this 13th day of January, 1989, before me appeared Gregory K. 
Fairbanks and Ian B. Bird to me personally known, who, being by 
m~ duly sworn, did say that they are Vice President and Assistant 
Secretary respectively, of Waste Management of Hawaii, Inc. and 
that the seal affixed.to.the foregoing instrument is the 
corporate seal of said corporation; and that said instrument was 
signed and sealed in behalf of said corporation by authority of 
its Board of Directors, and the said Vice President and Assistant 
Secretary acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and 
deed of said corporation. 

~A&l.......,_ll>.4~AAAA>.4AA.AI-AAA 
"OFFICIAL SEAL" I

ROSA P. DANKOWSKI 
NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE.OF llUNOIS 

My Commission Expires 8/12/91 Rosa P. Dankowski 
V V V 9' VVII"~ Notary Public, State of Illinois 
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